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Honorable Allen C. Jones

Attorney, Pike County Commission

202 W. Walnut Street

Troy, AL  36081

Employees, Employers, Employment – Leave, Annual and Sick – Counties – Sick Leave Bank

Absent a county personnel board, the Pike County Commission has the authority to establish sick leave policies for county employees, including the establishment of a sick leave bank.

Dear Mr. Jones:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

1.  Is it lawful for employees of Pike County to donate their sick leave to other specific employ​ees or to a bank for use among the county employees generally?

2.  May the Pike County Commission adopt a policy whereby any employee who desires to donate their sick leave to other employees may do so on a case‑by‑case basis?

3.  May the Pike County Commission, in the alternative, adopt a policy permitting the estab​lishment of a sick leave bank to which county employees may donate sick leave that can be used at a later date?

4.  In the event that an employee donates hours of sick leave and all of the hours are not used, may unused hours be returned to the donor?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request provides that the Pike County Commission is the employing authority for county employees.  The Commission would like to adopt a written policy as a part of its personnel handbook that permits employees to donate their sick leave to a specific employee as the need arises on a case‑by‑case basis.  You have informed this Office that Pike County does not have any local laws that create a personnel board or per​sonnel policies for county employees.  


This Office has previously held that the county commission has the inherent power to employ agents and employees of the county and to establish policies concerning that employment, such as the granting of holidays.  Opinion to Honorable Franklin J. Allen, II, County Attorney, Marshall County, dated June 26, 1984, A. G. No. 84‑00341 and to Pickens County Commission, dated October 10, 1984, A. G. No. 85‑00011.  


In two previous opinions specifically concerning the establishment of sick leave banks, this Office held that the county commission did not have the authority to establish sick leave banks because local law author​ized a county personnel board to make rules and regulations concerning sick leave for employees.  See Opinion to Honorable John Ed Roberts, Chairman, Walker County Commission, dated March 8, 1991, A.G. No. 91‑00183 and to Honorable Gary C. Sherrer, Attorney at Law, dated Sep​tember 25, 1989, A. G. No. 89‑00429.  Since Pike County does not have a local personnel board and the Pike County Commission is the employing authority for county employees, the Pike County Commission may adopt sick leave policies for county employees.  The specific details of the pol​icy, such as the use of a sick leave bank or the return of unused hours, are matters that must be determined by the county commission. 

CONCLUSION


Absent a county personnel board, the Pike County Commission has the authority to establish sick leave policies for county employees, including the establishment of a sick leave bank.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/BFS

J/6.98/f


